A message from the Senate, by

Mr. Benson, announced that the Senate had reconsidered Enrolled Senate Bill No. 151, heretofore disapproved and returned by His Excellency, the Governor, with his objections, passed the same, by a majority vote of all the members elected to the Senate, and requested the concurrence of the House inits action.

J. C. Dillon, Lilerk of the Senate

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO._/5/__

(By Mr. Sincon)

A message from the House of Delegates, by

Mr. Ballouz, announced that the House of Delegates had reconsidered Enr. S. B. 151, disapproved and returned by His Excellency, the Governor, with his objections and had again passed the bill.

Clerk

House of Delegates

march 7, 1975

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 151

(By Mr. Benson)

[Passed February 17, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section fifty, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to prohibiting the director of the department of natural resources from issuing permits to kill deer and bear for scientific or prepagation purposes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section fifty, article two, chapter twenty of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 2. WILDLIFE RESOURCES.

§20-2-50. Permit to hunt, kill, etc., wildlife for scientific or propagation purposes.

- 1 The director may issue a permit to a person to hunt, kill,
- 2 take, capture or maintain in captivity wildlife or reptiles
- 3 exclusively for scientific or propagation purposes, but not
- 4 for any commercial purposes. A permit may be issued
- 5 only upon written application to the director setting forth
- 6 at least:

9

- (1) The number and kind of wildlife or reptiles to be 8 taken;
 - (2) The purpose and manner of taking; and
- 10 (3) The name, residence and profession of the person
- 11 applying for the permit.
- 12 No charge shall be made for this permit: Provided, That
- 13 no permit shall be issued for the purpose of killing deer
- 14 and bear.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that
the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
James L. Davis
// Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Janes J.
Clerk of the Sengre
Cakelankership
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W.T. Switherton, S.
President of the Senate
Jewis TM Hanve
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Asapproved this the 25th day of February, 1975. Auch a. Thare Ja.
day of February, 1975.
Micha. Onaare Ja.
Governor

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

Date 2/19/15

Time 2:55 p.m.